Approved by

Georgian Copyright Association

Effective from 1st January 2018

Tariffs

for the public performance of musical works protected under copyright at fitness and spa facilities and other types of similar establishments

| Type of usage | Calculation method | Monthly fees |
|--|---|-----------------------------------|
| Public performance of musical works via technical means | An area dedicated to service provision in square meters | |
| | O - 50 | 79.30 GEL |
| | 51 - 100 | 165.20 GEL |
| | 101 - 300 | 239.54 GEL |
| | 301 - 500 | 347.33 GEL |
| | 501 - 700 | 595.60 GEL |
| | 701 -1000 | 660.80 GEL |
| | Over 1000 | + 0.3 GEL per each m ² |
| Public performance of musical works via Juke Box | According to the spreadsheet | 15 GEL per each Juke Box |

- For these tariffs, an area dedicated to service provision is defined as space where actual service rendering takes place
- The fees do not depend on the duration and quantity of musical works used
- The fees of the user's activities of which is for education purposes are decreased by 60%
- The fees for the users operating outside Tbilisi are decreased by 20%
- The fees are VAT included

Giga Kobaladze Chairman of Board

Approved by

Georgian Copyright Association

Effective from 1st January 2018

Tariffs

for the public performance of music phonograms protected under neighboring rights at fitness and spa facilities and other types of similar establishments

| Type of usage | Calculation method | |
|--|---|------------------------------------|
| Public performance of music phonograms by technical means | An area dedicated to service provision in square meters | Monthly fees |
| | O - 50 | 39.65 GEL |
| | 51 - 100 | 82.60 GEL |
| | 101 - 300 | 119.77 GEL |
| | 301 - 500 | 173.67 GEL |
| | 501 - 700 | 297.80 GEL |
| | 701 -1000 | 330.40 GEL |
| | Over 1000 | + 0.15 GEL per each m ² |
| Public performance of music phonograms by juke box | According to the spreadsheet | + 7.50 GEL per each juke box |

- For these tariffs, an area dedicated to service provision is defined as space where actual service rendering takes place
- The fees do not depend on the duration and quantity of music phonograms used
- The fees of the user's activities of which is for education purposes are decreased by 60%
- The fees for the users operating outside Tbilisi are decreased by 20%
- The fees are VAT included

Giga Kobaladze Chairman of Board